

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: CrI.P.No.4969 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1)	18.07.2023	<u>SRK, J</u> Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice for respondent No.1 and seeks time to get instructions in the matter. Issue notice to respondent No.2. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by RPAD and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks. A perusal of the charge sheet goes to show that entire accusations are directed against the brother of the petitioner herein namely Appalaswamy Naidu, who alleged to have taken monies from the <i>de facto</i> complainant on the pretext of providing job in the Electricity Department, Srikakulam. It is shown that the said Appalaswamy Naidu died. Thereafter, the <i>de facto</i> complainant has filed the present complaint against the petitioner herein, who happens to be the	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		brother of the deceased Appalaswamy Naidu. The criminal liability cannot be fastened on the family members. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner herein in CC No.1768 of 2021 on the file of learned Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Srikakulam, for a period of eight (8) weeks. List the matter after six (6) weeks. _____ SRK, J Nsr	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE